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Key Points

I The proportion of profitable companies decreased,
expected to remain flat in 2023- Rising business
costs due to the invasion of Ukraine had an impact - |

01

Operating Profit

Forecast

02

Future Business
Outlook

03

Investment
Environment in
the Middle East

04

Business Areas
with Future
Promise

In 2022, the percentage of
profitable companies
decreased by 8.5 points
from the previous year due
to the impact of rising
business costs due to the
invasion of Ukraine, etc. In
2023, more than 60% of the
companies expect to remain
flat.

As for the future business
outlook, expansion increased
by 8.5 points from the
previous year to about half.
Most companies evaluate
growth and potential and
plan to expand sales
functions. On the other
hand, the numbers of
expatriates and local
employees are expected to
remain flat.

Approximately 60% of the
companies highly rated the
market size and growth
potential of the investment
environment in the Middle
East. On the other hand,
there are still risks such as
underdeveloped legal
systems and sudden
changes. Rising real estate
rents and labor costs in
recent years are also
noticeable in the UAE and
Israel.

Hydrogen/ammonia, electric
power/water infrastructure,
and food continue to rank
among the most promising
business areas.

Saudi Arabia, the UAE, and
Iran continue to be the
promising countries as the
previous year. Iran remains
the focus of attention even
under sanctions.
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Survey Overview

Objective

e To understand the actual conditions with regard to the business
activities of Japanese-affiliated companies in the Middle East (10
countries: United Arab Emirates (UAE), Turkey, Saudi Arabia, Iran,
Jordan, Israel, Kuwait, Qatar, Bahrain, and Oman) and provide the
results to the public.

Companies Surveyed

e A guestionnaire survey was locally conducted for Japanese affiliated
companies with bases in each of the surveyed countries in the
Middle East.

Valid responses were received from 224 companies

(104 from the UAE, 39 from Saudi Arabia, 33 from Turkey, 13 from
Iran, 12 from Israel, 12 from Jordan, 4 from Qatar, 3 from Kuwait,
2 from Bahrain, and 2 from Oman)

Period
e September 8 - September 30, 2022

Response Rate

e The valid response rate was 91.4%. The survey was sent to 245
Japanese-affiliated companies in 10 Middle Eastern countries.
Among them, valid responses were received from 224 companies.

Remarks

e This was the 10th survey for the UAE, the 9th for Saudi Arabia, the
8th survey that covered all industries for Turkey, the 6th survey for
Qatar, and the 5th survey for all other countries.

e JETRO informed the companies to be surveyed of the URL for the
questionnaire, and asked them to complete and return it, or sent
them questionnaires in Japanese/English by e-mail.

e All response rates are shown as percentages (%). The response
rate is rounded off to the second decimal place. As a result, some
of the total figures do not add up to 100%.

e In this report, “N” stands for the number of valid responses
(parameter).

Kuwait
) Iran

Bahrain
¢ Qatar

/ United Araby
me{ Emirates™ ¢
n \

Number of Companies responded

Bahrain 0.9%
Kuwait 1.3% \ Oman 0.9%

Qatar 1.8% o /

Israel  Jord
5.4% 5.49

Iran
5.8%
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Profile of Respondent Firms

Year of Establishment

(Companies)

60 301 or more 12.5%

Classification of Japanese

Form of Overseas Base headquarters

Joint venture 5.8%
(above 50% of owned capital

Small ar)d

Joint venture 8.0%
(50% or less owned capital)

Representative
office

Large
companies
88.4%

ull ownership of capital
29.5%

Total Number of Employees

Industry (Manufacturing/
Non-manufacturing)

Manufacturing
25.0%

N=224

Non-
manufacturing
75.0%

(Note) Branches and representative offices that did not obtain an operating profit reported the operating profit of higher-level

organizations, such as their head office, in the relevant market.
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I. Operating Profit Forecast




1 2022 Operating Profit Forecast (Trends / by Country)

m  56.7% of the companies expected to be in the black in 2022, down 8.5 points in comparison to the previous year. Although
the figure is below the global average, it is above the level before the outbreak of the COVID-19.
The percentage of companies in the red also decreased by 4.6 points to below 10%.

m By country, more than half of respondents in the UAE, Saudi Arabia, Turkey, and Qatar answered that they were in the black.
On the other hand, the percentage for Israel decreased to 25.0%, down 28.8 points in comparison to the previous year. The
percentage for Iran also decreased to 8.3%, down 16.7 points. As a result, the loss-making companies outnumbered the
profit-making companies in Iran.

Operating Profit Forecast Trends By country (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
(%) Global (N=6,879) 7.6
80 Profit, global Whole Middle East (N=217)
average (reference) B

70 6.8_.2 65.0 65.2 64.5 UAE (N=102) l3_9

- - - - =8 Saudi Arabia (N=37)
°0 554 Ili,/lrglgﬁl Turkey (N=32)

56.7 o Cdi€
50 East Israel (N=12)
8.5pt 16.7 p

40 32.9 45.1 33.6 i Iran (N=12) [JE]

28.8 13.1 t' 23.6pt
25.3 ald Jordan (N=11
30 o oo (1-11) KR
20 ouar 4= |
26.2
19.3 Kuwait (N=3) ﬂ

10
14.8 14.3 o 4.6pt§ Oman (N=2)
O .
Bahrain (N=2)
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
(N=249) (N=243) (N=233) (N=224) (N=217) BYIndustry (%)0 20 40 60 80 100
Profit Break Even Manufacturing (N=54) 79.6
—e—Loss —e— Profit, global average ~ Non-manufacturing (N=163) N

m Profit Break Eve m Loss

Year—over—year comparison: tIncrease ‘ Decrease
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I. Operating Profit Outlook

2

Trends of the Operating Profit Forecast (Trends of the
Proportion of Companies Expecting a Profit / by Country)

m In 2022, the percentage of profitable companies decreased from the previous year in all countries except Saudi Arabia.
Israel, Jordan, and Iran saw the largest declines. In the UAE, 70% of the companies were in the black, although the
figure decreased by 1.8 points.

m In Saudi Arabia, 54.1% of the companies were in the black, up 1.9 points in comparison to the previous year, which saw
a V-shaped recovery.

(%)
80

70
60
50
40
30
20

10

Trends in the Percentage of Companies Expecting a Profit

s —e 70.6
612 & —e-58.5
53.8 ~—9-53.3 ) —e 54.1
41.2 /
37.5
29.2 /
=273
1072
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Turkey —@—Saudi Arabia —e—UAE Iran —o-—Israel Jordan

Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved. 7




I. Operating Profit Outlook

3 2022 Operating Profit Forecast and 2023 Outlook
(Y-0-Y)

m  More than 50% of the companies answered that their operating profit forecast for 2022 (year-on-year) was “No change”. In
2023, the percentage of the companies that cited “Improve” decreased by 3.0 points to 32.0% in comparison to the previous
year, while the percentage of the companies that cited “Deteriorate” increased by 2.4 points to 12.3% in comparison to the
previous year.

m As for the outlook for 2023 (compared to 2022), the percentage of the companies cited “No change” increased by 6.1 points
to more than 60%.
The percentage of the companies cited “Deteriorate” decreased by 9.5 points to 2.8%.

2022 Operating Profit Forecast (Y-0-Y) Operating Profit Forecast Trends (Y-o0-Y)

2.4 pth (7"/00)

\Deteriorate

I
1
i
55.2
60 52.7 i

1

1

50 43.5 46.6 P

39.3
0.5pt M 40 35.0 35.5

30

2023 Operating Profit Forecast (Y-0-Y) 20

10

14.1

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
(N=246) (N=243) (N=234) (N=223) (N=219) (N=217)

—e-—-Improve No change  —e-=Deteriorate

(Note) forecast for 2018 - 2022; outlook for 2023

Year—over—year comparison: tIncrease ‘ Decrease
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I. Operating Profit Outlook

4 2022 Operating Profit Forecast and 2023 Outlook
(Y-o0-Y / by Country)

m For 2022, the majority in all countries except Turkey cited “No change”. In Iran, the companies that cited
“Deteriorate” outnumbered the companies that cited “Improve”.

m For 2023, the percentage of “No change” further increased, accounting for the majority in all countries. The
percentage of “Deteriorate” is expected to decrease further.

2022 Operating Profit Forecast (Y-0-Y) 2023 Operating Profit Forecast (Y-0-Y)
By country By country
(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100 (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
UAE (N=102) 127 UAE (N=103) 5|
Saudi Arabia (N=38) Saudi Arabia (N=37) /|
Turkey (N=32) Turkey (N=31)
Israel (N=12) Israel (N=12)
Iran (N=12) 33.3 Iran (N=12)
Jordan (N=12) Jordan (N=11)
Qatar (N=4) Qatar (N=4)
Kuwait (N=3) Kuwait (N=3)
Oman (N=2) Oman (N=2)
Bahrain (N=2) 50.0 Bahrain (N=2)
m Improve No change m Deteriorate m Improve No change m Deteriorate
By Industry By Industry
(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100 (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
Manufacturing (N=55) 14.5 Manufacturing (N=52) 44 .2 a
Non-manufacturing (N=164) 28.7 11.6 Non-manufacturing (N=165) 32.7 I

m Improve No change m Deteriorate m Improve No change m Deteriorate
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I. Operating Profit Outlook

5 2022 Operating Profit Forecast and 2023 Operating
Profit Forecast (Reasons for Improvement)

m For 2022, more than 40% of the companies cited “Reactionary increase due to COVID-19”. In Turkey, more than 50%
(the highest) of the companies cited “Effects of exchange rate fluctuation”. In Saudi Arabia, approximately 40% cited
both “Reactionary increase due to COVID-19” and “Sales increase in local markets”.

m For 2023, approximately 30% of the companies cited “Sales increase due to increased export volume” and “Sales
increase due to export expansion”. The percentage of the most common answer for 2022, “Reactionary increase due to
COVID-19,” decreased to about 20%.

Reasons for Improvement of 2022 Forecast (Y-0-Y) Reasons for Improvement of 2023 Outlook (Y-0-Y)
(Multiple Answers) (Multiple Answers)

(%) o 20 40 60 80 (%)0 20 40 60 80

......................................... UAE: 52.8% ; ; Israel: 66.7%
I"“Reactionary increase due to T . 1 Sales increase due to increased _ _
i Y COVID—19__ 41.4] gg?go'/oArab'a' export volume 31.6-] UAE:35.9%
-------------------------- Sales increase due to increased export

Sales increase due to a rise in_ >ales ! _ 30.3
; ; : 28.6 UAE:41.7% destinations (expansion of sales channels) o~ Turkey: 45.5%
export prices (unit prices) o UAE:35.9%

; ; Sales increase due to increased
Sales increase due to Ir]CreaSEd- 27.1 purchasing power in the local market

export volume :
P Turkey: 53.8% ‘ Saudi Arabia:
Effects of exchange rate fluctuation- 25.7 37.5%
; ; Sales increase due to a rise in
Sales increase due to increased ; . ; 17.1
purchasing power in the local market- 24.3 \‘ Saudi Arabia: 38.5% ‘ 1 expofrt [?rlces. (Um: prlf:e.s) -
Impact of relaxation of activity e 55 9 eatrictions due to Covio-15 I 14-5
restrictions due to - .
) : Establishment of superiority in
Sal due t d export . . . 13.2
st nrezse du to nreased cxoor I 18 6 compatison with competitors NI

Sales increase in the local market due - 11.8

Reduction of management and fuel- 14.3 to increased local production capacity

costs

Establishment of superiority in Improvement of sales efficiency - 11.8
comparison with competitors- 12.9

Improvement of utilization rate- 12.9 Improvement of utilization rate - 11.8

Improvement of sales efﬁciency- 11.4 Reduction of logistics costs - 10.5

o Improvement of production
Reduction in labor costs- 10.0 efficiency (Manufacturing only) . 7.9

ot [ 455 (\_-0, owe: I <55\ .,
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I. Operating Profit Outlook

2022 Operating Profit Forecast and 2023 Operating
Profit Outlook (Reasons for Deterioration)

m  More than half of the companies cited “Increase in labor costs” as a factor of deterioration in 2022, followed by “Increase
in management and fuel costs” and “Increase in logistics costs” (both more than 40%). In Iran and Turkey, more than
40% of the companies cited “Effects of exchange rate fluctuation”.

m For 2023, the percentage of companies that cited various “cost increases” decreased significantly compared to 2022. On
the other hand, the percentages of companies that cited “Sales decrease due to decreased export volume” and “Sales

decrease due to a reduction in export prices” both increased.

Reasons for Deterioration of 2022 Forecast (Y-0-Y)
(Multiple Answers)

(%) 0 20 40 60 80

Reasons for Deterioration of 2023 Outlook (Y-0-Y)
(Multiple Answers)

() 0 20 40 60 80

Turkey: 80.0%

Increase in labor costs _ 51.9/

Turkey: 100.0%

Increase in management and fuel _ 44.4 — Tran: 50.0%
costs ' ) )

Increase in logistics costs _ 44,4~

Iran: 75.0%
Turkey: 60.0%
Saudi Arabia:
50.0%

Production costs insufficiently _ 33.3
shifted to the selling price of goods '

Increase in raw material and parts _ 37.0
procurement costs ) \

Turkey: 60.0%
Saudi Arabia: 50.0%
Iran: 50.0%

Effects of exchange rate
fluctuation _ 25.9

Increase in costs due to the
situation in Ukraine - 22.2

Sales decrease due to declining
purchasing power in the local market - 18.5

I'Sales decrease due to decreased H
i export volume - 11.1

Iran: 50.0%
Turkey: 40.0%

Emergence of strong competitors - 11.1

Increase in costs due to COVID-19 . 7.4

Sales decrease due to the
situation in Ukraine . /.4

1 Sales decrease due to a reduction . 7.4
in export prices (unit prices) :

(N=27)

situation in Ukraine

| Sales decrease due to decreased 16.7 1
1 export volume .

Increase in costs due to the- 16.7

:Sales decrease due to a reduction 16.7
. in export prices (unit prices) 1

Sales decrease due to declining
purchasing power in the local market

Effects of exchange rate fluctuation- 16.7

Increase in labor costs- 16.7

Increase in management and fuel 16.7
costs .

Increase in logistics costs- 16.7
Production costs insufficiently
shifted to the selling price of goods- 16.7

(N=6)
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I. Operating Profit Outlook

/7 | Impact of Russia’s invasion of Ukraine on business (1)

m Approximately 30% of the companies answered that Russia’s invasion of Ukraine would have a “significant
impact,” while approximately 40% answered that it would have a “somewhat impact.” Combined, the figure is
68.2%. On the other hand, about one-fourth of the companies answered that it would have “no impact”.

m By country, more than 80% of the companies in Turkey answered that it would have a “significant impact” or
“somewhat impact.” 35.9% of the companies in Saudi Arabia answered that it would have “no impact”.

No impact

25.6%

Impact of Russia’s invasion of Ukraine on the company’s activities

Not sure
6.3%

N=223

Significant impact

28.3%

(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100

UAE (N=103) 28.2

Saudi Arabia
(N=39)

12.8

Turkey (N=33)

Iran (N=13)

Israel (N=12) 50.0

m Significant impact Somewhat impact
m No impact Not sure
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I. Operating Profit Outlook

/] | Impact of Russia’s invasion of Ukraine on business (2)

Approximately 40% of the companies cited “Rise in raw material and parts prices” and “Increase in resource
and fuel costs.” Approximately 20% of the companies cited “Withdrawal from business with Russia.”

In the open-ended answers, “changes in raw materials” and “diversification of procurement sources” were
cited as measures that have been taken or are planned.

Reasons for Selecting “Affected” (Multiple Answers)
(%) 0 20 40 60

. . * Metals
Rise In raw material a”dp‘i?créi_ 41.0——~+ Chemical products

e Automotive parts
Increase in resource and fuel costs [ 96 etc.

Sales decrease [ 2.5

Withdrawal from business with

: « Automobiles * Rising prices of natural
Russia _ 20.1 « Construction gas and C_rude oil
Review of international logistics [ NN 20.1 machinery * Increase in
etc. transportation costs
Shrinkage of sales channels | NG 16.7 etc.
Suspension of trade and investment

with Russia N 16.0
Review of supply chain _ 13.9
(production/procurement)
Sales increase [N ©.0

Suspension of trade and investment
with Ukraine_ 6.3

Acceleration of green business [N 4.9

; e Difficulty in sending money
. Expansion of salesf chann(_als - 2.8 e Impact on rebuilding the Iran nuclear deal
Withdrawal from business W_Ith - 21 e Increased geopolitical risk
Ukraine etc.
Other [N 16.0

(N=144)
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II. Future Business Outlook




1 Future Business Outlook (Trends / by Country)

m As for business development in the next 1-2 years, “Expand” was the most common answer (48.7%, up 8.5
points in comparison to the previous year). The percentage of companies that cited “Remain the same”
decreased by 8.5 points.

m The percentage for “Expand” exceeded 50% in the UAE, Turkey, Israel, and Oman. The percentage for
“Expand” increased from the previous year in many countries. The percentage increased by 28.2 points in
Israel and by 15.2 points in the UAE.

Direction of Business Operations in the Next One to Two Years

By country (%) 0 20 ;40 60 80 100
UAE (N=104) J2.9

§2.6

Transferring to a third country:
or withdrawal from the current
local market

1.8%

Saudi Arabia (N=39)
1.4pt 4 Turkey (N=33)
Iran (N=13)
Israel (N=12)
Jordan (N=12)
Qatar (N=4)

Kuwait (N=3)

8.5pt § Oman (N=2)

Bahrain (N=2)

By Industry (%)0 20 40 60 80 100

Manufacturing (N=56)
Non-manufacturing (N=168) |2_4

m Expand Remain the same Shrink
H Transferring to a third country or withdrawal from the current local market

Year-over-year comparison: tII’]CI‘e se ‘
Y P a Decrease Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved. | 15




II. Future Business Outlook

2 | Future Business Outlook(Reasons for Expansion)

m  Among the reasons for business expansion, “High growth potential” was the most common reason (approximately
50%, up 16.5 points in comparison to the previous year).
Approximately 40% of the companies cited “Sales increase due to increased export destinations,” followed by “Sales
increase due to increased export volume” (approximately 30%).

m  On the other hand, the percentage for “Sales increase in local markets” decreased to 24.5%, down 50.5 points in
comparison to the previous year.

Reasons for Business Expansion (Multiple answers)

|
| High growth potentia! S o 16.50t% |

1
. . | - 1
Sales increase due to increased

Sales increase due to increased export volume ||| NENREGNNNEGEGEGEGEGEGEEE 340
Sales increase due to increased purchasing power in the

ocal market NN >+ 5 50-5pt§
Relationship with clients ||| [ G 25
High receptivity for high value-added products/services_ 21.7

Sales increase due to a rise in export prices (unit prices) _ 15.1
Establishment of superiority in comparison with

competitors I s>

Reviewing production and distribution networks ||| | IR 113

Reduction of costs (e.g., procurement/labor costs) i} 3-8

Deregulation [Jjjj 3.8
Ease in securing the labor force i 1.9 e Expansion of related markets associated with
Effects of trade restriction measures by governments

( <ina of tariff e b A . 5 decarbonization (UAE)
e.g., raising of tariffs, quantitative restrictions on exports, sanctions and | 0.9 L Syl . :
industrial policies such as import substitution)I * IIEndUS’EEI‘I?_l dlv?rsmcatlor) (SEUd.I Arabl?_.,z
Effects of trade facilitative measures by governments or multiple countriesl 0.9 ® EXpectations ror resuming business arter
(e.qg., Tariff elimination and FTAs/EPAs entering into force) ' sanctions are lifted (Iran)

other I -4 etc.

Year-over-year comparison: tlncrease ‘ Decrease (N= 106)
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II. Future Business Outlook

3 Future Business Outlook (Reasons for Expansion / by
Country)

m Turkey, Saudi Arabia, Israel, Qatar, and Oman scored higher than the overall average for “High growth
potential”.

m In the UAE, the most common answer was “Sales increase due to increased export destinations,” followed by
“Sales increase due to increased export volume.”

Reasons for Business Expansion (Multiple answers)

Sew| 22 |9EQ| 228|555 = |638| oz | S |58 | BE | £ |fd2i85ettEw
$5c| 85 |[=290| %22l © |E33| 43 2 cS | o g |8,886% |88Fss
Ug% %B mmg‘i %Eg [Tl 3 S—ma ) = — % c 2 S ﬁgg%ag%mrgo
WS > | oo G Eaa|l © |€459] v = (o) ob V958w |8EDLE
WO Q S0 U E— cEE a LYV 25 8 S ug S oE2 88 [CEUR=
58g| 85 |35 (828|255 5 (238|858 | 5 | = |3c| §F |85.E2fi8%k
O+ el S 3 " Y52 a s = > «— = o sS2EQ25 |5 E?
£58| 55 |ot |SBe|Bes| 3 (878 %2 | © |§ |25 | 2 |s85smifeaey
x5 =5 |22 |[“GS|833] o |8 2| 0 0 8 G |8BS587 [8wBs
9 0 g X N O = g al|l o€ Q o'c €S (8,995 [Go-2
© - C O O g L C C c (0} el 7] C o Lyoolo 59
VBe|l wm® |G |wWOC| S o |= oo = = 5 |5Sc5¢ [E32°
ge|l wp €= |nEg| G T |& S 3 S 8° | ® 2280 | 858
o3 o | n 2 Q = 3 o S 9 CEE R EEw
O x £ |o o) 3> T o = © P (22 E @ =
(%) =0} = = o e LU o 2 E
Q
Whole M"('ﬂl'ffgg:- 42,5\ 34.0} 15.1 24.5 13.2 49.1 21.7 3.8 3.8 1.9 11.3 245 09 09 9.4
-_— e o e e e i ' |
UAE (N=58) 51.7. 46.6; 224 17.2 8.6: 37.9 17.2 3.4 1.7 1.7. 15.5: 20.7 0.0 0.0 3.4
Turkey (N=17) 41.2; 29.4; 11.8; 23.5 11.8; 52.9 : 23.5 11.8 0.0 59 11.8. 29.4 0.0 5.9 17.6
Saudi Arabia (N=16) 31.3; 18.8 6.3 37.5. 25.0 75.0i 37.5 0.0; 12.5 0.0 0.0; 25.0 6.3 0.0{ 25.0
Israel (N=8) 12.5 0.0 0.0{ 37.5 37'5L 75.0i 37.5 0.0 0.0 0.0{ 12.5. 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Iran (N=3) 33.3; 33.3 0.0/ 33.3 0.0/ 33.3 0.0 0.0. 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0; 33.3
Jordan (N=2) 50.0 0.0 0.0: 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Qatar (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0: 100.0: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
| |
Oman (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0; 100.0E 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0! 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(Note) Figures highlighted in blue: exceeding the average for this factor.
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4 | Future Business Outlook (Functions to be Expanded)

m More than 70% (the highest) of the companies answered that they will expand “sales function”, followed by
“Production of high value-added products” (20%).

m The percentage for “Regional headquarters function” increased by 3.3 points in comparison to the previous
year, while the percentage for “Logistics function” decreased by 8.0 points in comparison to the previous year.

Functions to be expanded (Multiple answers)

(%) 0 20 40 60 80

Production (high value-added products)_ 20.4
Regional headquarters function_ 16.5 3.3pt#®
Logistics function- 10.7 8.0pt§

Service office functions 10.7
(shared service centers, call centers, etc.) '

Production (general purpose products)- 8.7

R&D- 7.8 e New business

¢ Training center / human resources
Open innovation function 0.0 e Marketing
(including corporate venture capital) ~ etc.

(N=103)

Year-over-year comparison: tlncrease ‘ Decrease
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II. Future Business Outlook

5 Future Business Outlook (Reasons for “Reduction” and
“Relocation or Withdrawal™)

m The most common reasons for reduction and relocation / withdrawal were “Low growth potential,” “Difficulty in
securing labor force,” and “Effects of trade restrictive measures by governments” (25.0% each).

m The percentage for “Low growth potential” decreased by 17.9 points in comparison to the previous year.

Reasons for “Reduction,” “Relocation or Withdrawal to Third Countries (Regions)” (Multiple answers)
(%) 0 20 40 60 80

Low growth potential [N 25.017.9 pty
Difficulty in securing a labor force_ 25.0

Effects of trade restrictive measures by governments
(e.g., raising of tariffs, quantitative restrictions on exports, sanctions and industrial _ 2
policies such as import substitution) 5.0
Increase in costs (e.g., procurement/labor costs) NN 12.5

Relationship with cIients_ 12.5

Sales decrease due to decreased export destinations (shrinkage of 0.0
sales channels) “-

Sales decrease due to decreased export volume 0.0

Sales decrease due to a reduction in export prices (unit prices) 0.0
Sales decrease due to declining purchasing power in the local .o

market
Emergence of strong competitors 0.0 * Shrinkage of overseas
Low receptivity for high-value added products/services 0.0 . Egﬁlt?czslsinstability and
Tightening of regulations 0.0 ewtc():rsening public safety

Reviewing production and distribution networks 0.0

Effects of trade facilitative measures by governments or multiple countries 0.0
(e.g., Tariff elimination and FTAs/EPAs entering into force)

other [N 37.5

(N=8)

Year—over—year comparison: tIncrease ‘ Decrease
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6 | Review of supply chain

m 33.8% of the companies have reviewed their supply chains since the start of the COVID-19 pandemic (after
2020). By country, 50% of the companies in Israel and more than 40% of the companies in the UAE have
reviewed.

m 40.2% of the companies plan to review in the future. By country, the figure exceeds 50% in Turkey.

From the COVID-19 pandemic (2020) to the Present Future plans

(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100

()0 20 40 60 80 100 Whole Middle East (N=219) 40.2 59.8

Whole Middle East (N=219) [ 402 598 |
UAE (N=101) UAE (N=101)
Saudi Arabia (N=39) Saudi Arabia (N=39) 38.5 61.5
Turkey (N=32) Turkey (N=32)
Israel (N=12) lsrael (N=12)
Iran (N=12) [0 91.7 Iran (N=12)
Jordan (N=12) Jordan (N=12)
Qatar (N=4) Qatar (N=4)
Kuwait (N=3) Kuwait (N=3)
Oman (N=2) Oman (N=2)
Bahrain (N=2) Bahrain (N=2)
By Industry (%)0 20 40 60 80 100 DY Industry (%)0 20 40 60 80 100
Manufacturing (N=56) Manufacturing (N=56)
Non-manufacturing (N=163) Non-manufacturing (N=163)
m Reviewed m Not reviewed m Planning to review m Not planning to review
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II. Future Business Outlook

Details of the review of supply chain (from the COVID-
19 pandemic to the present)

m More than 50% of the companies have “raised sales prices” in reviewing their sales strategies. The percentage exceeds

80% in Turkey.

m As for review of procurement, approximately 50% of the companies cited they would “Review of procurement source”
and “Review of inventory amount”. More than 80% of the companies in Iran and Israel cited “Review of procurement
source,” and more than 60% of the companies in Turkey and Israel cited “Review of inventory amount.”

Contents of the review of sales strategy

(%) 0 20 40 60 80

Contents of the review of procurement

R : ;
T

Iran: 100.0%
Israel: 80.0%

Review of products for sale |l 38-2

1
I Review of inventory amount _ 45.6

Strengthening cooperation with

Promotion of digitalization including digital
marketing and Al utilization- 35.3

Promotion of utilizing virtual exhibitions and online- 25.0
business meetings

Launch and promotion of EC sales of the products [l 16.2
Reduction in sales prices|jj 10.3 (N=68)

Contents of the review of production

(%) 0 20 40 60 80
Review of production site - 17.6
Increase new investment / capital investment . 13.2
Promotion of digitalization including introduction of . 13.2
IoT )

Promotion of automation / labor saving . 11.8

B s

Utilization of outsourcing including OEM I 5.9

Cancellation / postponement of new investment /
capital investment

(N=68)

Change of raw materials and parts

suppliers
Procurement from multiple sources (to
prepare for unforeseen circumstances)
Implementation (of multiple sourcing)

Turkey: 63.6%
Israel: 60.0%

- 20.6

Promotion of digitalization (including _
the utilization of EC sites) . 10.3 (N=68)
Other
(%) 0 20 40 60 80
Visualization of the entire supply chain
(System-based management of sale, - 17.6
procurement, and production)
Other I 2.9
(N=68)
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8 Details of the review of supply chain (future plans)

m As for review of future sales strategy, 50% (the highest) of the companies cited “Rise in sales prices”. The
percentages for “Review of products for sale” and “Review of sales destinations” also both exceeded 40%. In
Turkey and Israel, more than 60% of the companies cited “Review of sales destinations.”

m More than 40% of the companies plan to “review their procurement sources” in the future.

Contents of the review of future sales strategy Contents of the review of future procurement

(%) 0 20 40 60 80 (%) 0 20 40 60 80

r

i i . V' Turkey: ¥ ; 1
: Rise in sales prices [l 50.0 i 60.00% LRewevx;]of procurement sourcE _ 43.6 |
1 - . i | i

Review of products for sale ) Israel: Strengthening cooperation wit

i P I - 4/ 66.7% suppliers L EEE
1

. . . ]
Review of sales destinations 44.9 I Review of inventory amount _ 333

Promotion of digitaliZation 1ACIGAIRG digital _
marketing and Al utilization Procurement from multiple sources (to
prepare for unforeseen circumstances) - 23.1

Promotion of utilizing virtual exhlijtﬂgii?]r;ss;sarr:legglrigg- 17.9 Implementation (of multiple sourcing)
i 16.7
Launch and promotion of EC sales of your products [ 12.8 b gl::tgsno;rzgg?tgng (a':SI pj_':; -
r i igitalization (includi
Reduction in sales prices[i] 12.8 (N=78) the utilization of EC sites) I 10-3 (N=78)
Contents of the review of future production Other
(%)0 20 40 60 80 (%) 0 20 40 60 80

Review of production site - 21.8

. T Visualization of the entire supply chain

Increase new investment / capital investment - 19.2 (System-based managemeFr)ft) gf sale, - 17.9
rocurement, and production

Promotion of automation / labor saving . 12.8 P P )

Cancellation / postponement of new investment / . 10.3
capital investment

Promotion of digitalization including introduction ofl 9.0 Other | 1.3
IoT '

Utilization of outsourcing including OEMI 6.4 (N=78) (N=78)
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9 Breakdown of procurement sources (products, parts,
and raw materials)

m The breakdown of procurement sources for products, parts, and raw materials in the manufacturing industry is
23.3% from Japan, 19.6% from Asia, and 18.8% from each host country.

m As for the future procurement policy of each procurement source, the number of companies that plan to
expand procurement sources was 23 (the highest) each in each host country and in Asia, followed by 13 in
Japan, 12 in China, and 10 in the Middle East.

Breakdown of procurement sources for products, parts, and raw materials (in value terms)

(%) O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Whole Middle East

(N=98) 18.8 23.3 12.8 19.6 6.0 1.1 12.0 154504
UAE (N=51) 17.6 24.4 15.3 22.9 3815 99 0.8 3.8
Saudi Arabia (N=18) 28.6 22.4 6.1 16.3 6.1 14.3 6.1
Turkey (N=18) 19.7 82 1.7 14.7 4.9 3.3I1.7
Israel (N=2) 20.0 20.0 20.0
Iran (N=2) 66.7 33.3

m Host country mJapan m China m Asia (excluding Japan and China) Middle East (including Turkey) m Africa Europe 1 Russia CIS m Americas (North America / South America) m Oceania
(Note) Calculated by averaging the answers of each answering company. The total number of suppliers for each company is 100.
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II. Future Business Outlook

10 Breakdown of sales destinations (products and services)

m The breakdown of sales destinations for products/services shows that each host country accounted for 32.4%
(the largest), followed by the Middle East (25.2%) and Africa (13.2%).

m As for the future sales policy of each sales destination, the number of companies that plan to expand sales
destinations was 37 (the highest) in the Middle East, followed by 28 in each host country and 25 in Africa.

Breakdown of sales destinations for products and services (in value terms)

(%) 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Whole Middle East 32.4 6.6 3.0 WAl 25.2 13.2 6.3 3.6 2.010.7
(N=132) : : : : . : . .6 2.0 0.
UAE (N=60) 30.5 2-% 6.5 33.1 19.5 2.6 3907
Saudi Arabia (N=32) 42.4 11.9 Sl 6.8 17.0 8.5 5.1 1.I1.7
Turkey (N=25) 8.1 16.1 8.1 16.1 8.1 6.5 IS
Iran (N=4) 25.0
Israel (N=2) 50.0 50.0

m Host country mJapan m China m Asia (excluding Japan and China) = Middle East (including Turkey) m Africa  Europe 1 Russia CIS m Americas (North America / South America) m Oceania
(Note) Calculated by averaging the answers of each answering company. The total number of suppliers for each company is 100.
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II. Future Business Outlook

Number of Japanese expatriates (compared to before
the outbreak of the COVID-19)

m  Approximately 70% of the companies answered that the number of Japanese expatriates at the time of the survey was
“no change” from the pre-COVID-19 level. On the other hand, the percentage for “decrease” exceeds that of “increase”.

m Also, approximately 70% of the companies plan to keep the number of Japanese expatriates “no change” from the pre-
COVID-19 level over the next 1 to 2 years, while the percentage for “increase” exceeds that of “decrease”.

At the time of the survey compared to
before the outbreak of the COVID-19

(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
Whole Middle East (N=221)
UAE (N=104) 17.3
Saudi Arabia (N=39)
Turkey (N=32)
Israel (N=12)
Iran (N=12)
Jordan (N=11)
Qatar (N=4)
Kuwait (N=3)
Oman (N=2)

Bahrain (N=2)

m Increased No change m Decreased
By Industry
(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
Manufacturing (N=53) ki 17.0
Non-manufacturing (N=168) 18.5
m Increased No change m Decreased

Plans for the next 1 to 2 years compared to
before the outbreak of the COVID-19

(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
Whole Middle East (N=221)
UAE (N=104) 11.5
Saudi Arabia (N=39)
Turkey (N=32) 18.8

Israel (N=12)
Iran (N=12) 16.7
Jordan (N=11)
Qatar (N=4)
Kuwait (N=3)
Oman (N=2)
Bahrain (N=2)

m Planning to increase m No change m Planning to decrease

By Industry
(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
Manufacturing (N=53) 15.1
Non-manufacturing (N=168) 20.2 @

m Planning to increase No change m Planning to decrease
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II. Future Business Outlook

1 2 Number of Japanese expatriates (factors for increase or
decrease / compared to before the outbreak of the COVID-19)

m As for reasons for planning to increase the number of expatriates compared to before the outbreak of the COVID-19,
approximately 70% (the highest) of the companies cited “Strengthening the system for new business launches, business
expansion, etc.”

m  On the other hand, as for reasons for planning to decrease the number of expatriates compared to before the outbreak
of the COVID-19, more than 70% of the companies cited “Downsizing of the system due to promotion of localization.”
80% in Turkey and Saudi Arabia.

Reasons for the planned [increase] in the number Reasons for the planned [decrease] in the humber
of Japanese expatriates (Multiple Answers) of Japanese expatriates (Multiple Answers)
(%) 0 200 40 60 80 (%) 0 200 40 60 80

T S A R I Pl 1
i Strengthening the system for | IDownsizing of the system due 227 i
i new business launches, 69.01 I to promotion of localization o
! business expansion, etc. L

1 1

=

_______________________________________________________ ]
---------- e mmm e mmm e e e e memm-——— DOWNSIZING Of the system due
Strengthening the system for to economic slowdown and - 18.2 Turkey:
the purpose of local supervision 26.2 declining sales 80.0%
and management
g Downsizing of the system due ggu(;do;Arabla
: . b
Strengthening the system in to business restruct;JE;’llcr:Cgasli(r)urj1 l 9.1
line with economic recovery 21.4

and increased sales Downsizing of the system due

to the establishment ofI 4.5
Strengthening the system for remote work

business restructuring and 7.1
relocation Downsizing of the system due 4.5
to digitization '

Replacement Wit? local g 4 Downsizing of the system due

employees to difficulty in obtaining workl 4.5
visas

Other. 16.7 Otherl 4.5

(N=42) (N=22)
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13 Number of local employees (compared to before the
outbreak of the COVID-19)

m  Approximately 60% of the companies answered that the number of local employees at the time of the survey was “no
change” from the pre-COVID-19 level. On the other hand, the percentage for “decrease” exceeded that for “increase” as for
the number of Japanese expatriates, while the percentage for “increase” exceeded that for “decrease” as for the number of
local employees.

m Also, more than 60% of the companies plan to keep the number of local employees “no change” from the pre-COVID-19 level
over the next 1 to 2 years, while more than 30% of the companies plan to “increase”, which surpasses the result at the time
of the survey. Approximately 50% of the companies in Turkey plan to “increase.”

At the time of the survey compared to Plans for the next 1 to 2 years compared
before the outbreak of the COVID-19 to before the outbreak of the COVID-19
(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100 (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
Whole Middle East (N=218) 16.1 Whole Middle East (N=220)
UAE (N=103) UAE (N=103) X
Saudi Arabia (N=39) Saudi Arabia (N=39)
Turkey (N=32) Turkey (N=32) 6.3
Israel (N=12) Israel (N=12)
Iran (N=11) Iran (N=12) 16.7
Jordan (N=11) 27.3 Jordan (N=11)
Qatar (N=3) 33.3 Qatar (N=4)
Kuwait (N=3) Kuwait (N=3) 33.3
Oman (N=2) Oman (N=2)
Bahrain (N=2) Bahrain (N=2)
| Increased No change m Decreased m Planning to increase No change m Planning to decrease
By Industry By Industry
(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100 (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
Manufacturing (N=53) 24.5 13.2 Manufacturing (N=53) 39.6 E
Non-manufacturing (N=165) 21.8 17.0 Non-manufacturing (N=167) 29.9
B Increased No change m Decreased m Planning to increase No change m Planning to decrease
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14 Number of local employees (factors for increase or decrease /
compared to before the outbreak of the COVID-19)

m As for reasons for planning to increase the number of local employees compared to before the outbreak of the COVID-19,
approximately 57.7% (the highest) of the companies cited “Strengthening the system for new business launches, business
expansion, etc.”, followed by “Strengthening the system in line with economic recovery and increased sales” (43.7%).

m  On the other hand, as for reasons for planning to decrease the number of local employees compared to before the outbreak of
the COVID-19, 37.5% (the highest) of the companies cited “Downsizing of the system due to cost reduction,” followed by
“Downsizing of the system due to economic slowdown and declining sales” (31.1%).

Reasons for the planned [increase] in the number Reasons for the planned [decrease] in the humber
of local employees (Multiple Answers) of local employees (Multiple Answers)
(%) o 20 40 60 80 (%) 0 20 40 60 80

Strengthening the system for
new business launches, 57.7
business expansion, etc.
Strengthening the system in
line with economic recovery 43.7
and increased sales

Downsizing of the system due 37.5
to cost reduction '
Downsizing of the system due
to economic slowdown and 31.3
declining sales

e e e - S Sy Ry S Np———
. Downsizing of the system due
Strengthening the system due 16.9 to business restructuring and 18.8
to promotion of localization relocation
Strengthening the system for i
business restructuring and 8.5 Downsizing of thteosgf‘gti%r;aﬂgﬁ 6.3
relocation
OtherI 7.0 Other 18.8
(N=71) (N=16)
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III. Investment Environment in the Middle East

1 Reasons for Maintaining Presence in the Middle East

m More than 70% of the companies cited “Future market potential” as a reason for setting up bases in the Middle
East. Also, more than 50% of the companies cited “Market size”.

m More than 90% of the companies in Israel cited “Technology exploration”.

Reasons for Maintaining Presence in the Middle East (Multiple Answers)

Overall (%) 0 20 40 60 80 By country

potential

Request by local

Profitability
Request by
business partner
exploration
Superiority as a

Technology
manufacturing base

government
Support by the

Market size
Future market
Government of Japan

Natural resources

Request by business
partner - 20.5

UAE (N=104)i 58.7| 75.0i 1.9 11.5 2.9 13.5 14.4 1.9 2.9 13.5

profitability [} 6.5

Saudi Arabia (N=39i 74.4: 61.5/154 128 51 179 25.6: 2.6:12.8 5.1

Natural resources . 15.2 Turkey (N=33)i 57.6{78.8; 0.0, 3.0 0.0 21.2 364 0.0 36.4 6.1
_____ i
Superiority as a . 9.4 Iran (N=13) 53.8;92.3}] 0.0 46.2 7.7 23.1 30.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
manufacturing base ' -

Israel (N=12) 0.0i41.7 0.0. 83 0.0/ 0.0 8.3191.7; 8.3 8.3

Technology exploration I 6.3

e As a regional Jordan (N=12) 8.3 66.7 16.7 16.7 8.3 250 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
base/hub in the
Request by local I 4.9 Middl/e East and Qatar (N=4) 50.01 75.00 0.0 50.0 0.0 25.0 50.0 0.0 0.0, 0.0
government Africs :
Support by the I 3.1 « For information Kuwait (N=3)1 66.7100.0} 0.0 66.7 0.0 333 0.0 00 0.0 00
Government of Japan 9eatf:her'”9 Oman (N=2) 50.0100.0} 50.0100.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other l 8.5 Bahrain (N=2) i 100.0{100.0} 0.0 50.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(N=224) ==l
(Note) Figures highlighted in blue: exceeding the average for this factor.
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2 Investment Environment Advantages and Challenges
(Whole Middle East)

m As for investment environment advantages, “Market scale or growth potential” was the most popular (59.7%, up 9.3 points in
comparison to the previous year), followed by “Good living environment for Japanese expatriates” and “Positive image
regarding Japan” (both 40%). The percentage for “Positive image regarding Japan” decreased by 2.7 points in comparison to

the previous year.
m As for challenges, “Underdeveloped legal system or unclear legal system operation” and “Sudden introduction of new business
regulation” topped the list (both 40%), followed by “Increase in real estate rental fees” (38.2%, up 16.7 points in comparison

to the previous year).
Advantages of the Investment Challenges of the Investment
Environment (Multiple answers) Environment (Multiple answers)
(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100

(*)o 20 40 60 80 100
Underdeveloped legal system or unclear legal B 409 13.0 pt§

Market scale or growth potential _ 59.7 9.3pt * system operation
Sudden introduction or change of the system [N 40.9 14.8 pt §

Good living environment for Japanese_ 41.6 0.4 pt‘t
expatriates Increase in real estate rental fees [ NN 38.2 16.7 ptf
Positive image regarding Japan NN 416 2.7pt §
geres g-ap Increase in labor costs [N 35.5
Less linguistic / communication problems_ 33.9 Political or social instability - 26.9
Merits of a free zone / special economic zone_ 32.6 Slow administrative procedures - 22.6
Political/social stability_ 32.1 Transaction risks (such as debt collecting risk) [l 21.5
Sufficient infrastructure (electricity, [N 32 1 Unstable finance and exchange rate [l 18.8

Increase in administrative commissions [JJij 13.4

Labor shortage or difficulty in recruiting il 13.4

distribution, and telecommunication, etc.)

Formation of local industrial clusters by 28.1
relevant companies_

Merits of tax systems (low corporate tax and 27.6
low income tax)_ . .
Import duty increase (increased rate, targets) [JJjj 11.8
Stable finance and exchange rate- 23.1

B ss Value-added tax (VAT) ] 10.8

No labor disputes ' Regulations on foreign investment . 8.6

Sufficient labor supply- 14.5 Insufficient infrastructure (electricity, . 8.1

distribution, and telecommunication, etc.) )

Industrial diversity- 10.4 Market scale or growth potential [l 7.5

Linguistic or communication problems [lj 5.9

Quick administrative procedures. 6.3
Insufficient incentives for investment | 4.3

Good incentives for investmentl 3.6
other Il 12.4

Otherl 3.6 (N=221)
Year-over-year comparison: Increase Decrease

(N=186)
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3 Investment Environment Advantages and Challenges
(UAE)

m As for advantages, “Good living environment for Japanese expatriates” topped the list (more than 70%),
followed by “Merits of a free zone / special economic zone” (64.1%). The percentage for “Market size and
growth potential” increased to 52.4%, up 12.4 points in comparison to the previous year.

m As for challenges, “Increase in real estate rental fees” was the most common answer (more than 50%, up
31.6 points in comparison to the previous year).

Advantages of the Investment Challenges of the Investment
Environment (Multiple answers) Environment (Multiple answers)
(%)o 20 40 60 80 100 (%)0 20 40 60 80 100
Good living environment for Japanese I Increase in real estate rental fees [ N 53.7 31.
expatriates 71.8 2.3pt & 31.6ptd

Underdeveloped legal system or unclear legal _ .
Merits of a free zone / special economic zone || | | | | I 4.1 2-6pt ‘ system operation 45.110 7pt‘
Sudden introduction or change of the system [N 37.8 12.2 t'
Market scale or growth potential [ | | I 52-412.4 pth 9 Y P

Increase in labor costs [ 29.3 7.2 pty
Political/social stability || GGG 524 o o
olitical/social stability Transaction risks (such as debt collecting risk) [l 25.6 6.4pt#
Less linguistic / communication problems [N M 5.5 Slow administrative procedures [l 22.0

Sufficient infrastructure (electricity,
distribution, and telecommunication, etc.)
Merits of tax systems (low corporate tax and
low income tax)

I o5 Increase in administrative commissions [l 13.4
| EER Political or social instability i 11.0
Formation of local industrial clusters by 35.0 Value-added tax (VAT 9.8
relevant companies _ ( ) -
Stable finance and exchange rate - 30.1 Regulations on foreign investment | 8.5

No labor disputes - 18.4 Labor shortage or difficulty in recruiting . 6.1
Market scale or growth potential | 4.9

Positive image regarding Japan - 18.4 A
Unstable finance and exchange rate | 2.4 e Introduction of
Sufficient labor supply - 16.5

corporate tax

Insufficient incentives for investment I 2.4 .
e Expansion of local

Quick administrative procedures . 9.7

Import duty increase (increased rate, targets) | 2.4 employment
Good incentives for investment | 2.9 Linguistic or communication problems | 1.2 obligations
. . Insufficient infrastructure (electricity, etc.
Industrial diversity I 29 distribution, and telecommunication, etc.) 0-0
Other| 1.0 other Jll 11.0
(N=103) (N=82)

Year—over—year comparison: tIncrease ‘ Decrease
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4

(Saudi Arabia)

Investment Environment Advantages and Challenges

m As for advantages, the highest number (87.2%) of companies cited “market scale or growth potential,”
followed by “Positive image regarding Japan” (approximately 50%, up 18.3 points in comparison to the

previous year).

m As for challenges, legal system issues topped the list, but their points decreased from the previous year. The
percentage for “Labor shortage or difficulty in recruiting” increased by 7.3 points in comparison to the previous

year.
Advantages of the Investment
Environment (Multiple answers)

(%)0 20 40 60 80

Market scale or growth potential _ 87.2
Positive image regarding Japan _ 48.7 18_3pt.‘

Stable finance and exchange rate _ 35.9
Formation of local industrial clusters by - 23.1

relevant companies
Bl 7o

Sufficient infrastructure (electricity,
distribution, and telecommunication, etc.)

No labor disputes [JJJl| 154
Political/social stability | 12.8

Less linguistic / communication problems [JJJj 12.8

Merits of tax systems (low corporate tax and I 5.1
low income tax) '

Merits of a free zone / special economic zone I 5.1

Good living environment for Japanese I 5.1
expatriates '

Good incentives for investment ] 5.1

Industrial diversity [l 5.1

e Inexpensive raw
materials and
electricity costs,
etc.

Quick administrative procedures || 2.6
Sufficient labor supply | 2.6

other JJ 5.1
Year-over-year comparison: tlncrease ‘ Decrease

(N=39)

100
4.6pt 4

Challenges of the Investment
Environment (Multiple answers)

(%)0 20 40 60 80 100

Sudden introduction or change of the system [ N N NN 65.6 17.7pty
Underdeveloped legal systen;y:;eumnctljel;aerr;?%ar: _ 40.630.2pt‘
Labor shortage or difficulty in recruiting _ 40.6 7.3pt '
Increase in labor costs _ 37.525.0 pt"
Slow administrative procedures _ 31.3
Political or social instability [l 18.8
Value-added tax (VAT) [l 18.8 31.2pt§
Transaction risks (such as debt collecting risk) [[ll 15.6
Import duty increase (increased rate, targets) - 15.6

Increase in administrative commissions [l 12.5

Insufficient infrastructure (electricity, - 12.5
distribution, and telecommunication, etc.) ’

Regulations on foreign investment [l 9.4
Insufficient incentives for investment . 9.4

Linguistic or communication problems | 6.3

¢ Saudization
e RHQ system,

Increase in real estate rental feesl 3.1
etc.

Market scale or growth potential || 3.1

Unstable finance and exchange rate 0.0
other I 25.0
(N=32)
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5 Investment Environment Advantages and Challenges

(Turkey)

m As for advantages, “Positive image regarding Japan” topped the list (71.9%), followed by “Market scale or

growth potential” (65.6%).

m As for challenges, “Unstable finance and exchange rate” topped the list (approximately 80%). The percentage
for “Increase in labor costs” increased by 28.5 points in comparison to the previous year, and that for
“Increase in real estate rental fees” increased by 15.4 points.

Advantages of the Investment
Environment (Multiple answers)

(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100

Positive image regarding Japan _ 71.9 1.4pt ‘
Market scale or growth potential ||| N ) N IIII 56 7.7pt ¥

Sufficient labor supply [ NI 313
Industrial diversity [ 28-1

Good living environment for Japanese
expatriates- 18.8

Sufficient infrastructure (electricity,
distribution, and telecommunication, etc.) - 18.8

Formation of local industrial clusters by - 18.8 21.2 pt‘

relevant companies
Merits of tax systems (low corporate tax and
low income tax) - 12.5

Good incentives for investment JJ] 6.3

No labor disputes JJ] 6.3
Merits of a free zone / special economic zone || 3.1
Less linguistic / communication problems | 3.1

Political/social stability 0.0

e Geographical
Stable finance and exchange rate 0.0 advantage
Quick administrative procedures 0.0 etc.
other ll 6.3
(N=32)

Year-over-year comparison: tlncrease ‘ Decrease

Challenges of the Investment
Environment (Multiple answers)

(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100

Unstable finance and exchange rate [ GG 793
Political or social instability [ NN 55.2 18. lpt‘
Increase in labor costs [ 55.2 28.5pth

Sudden introduction or change of the system [N 55.2

Underdeveloped legal system or unclear legal _ 41.4
system operation

Import duty increase (increased rate, targets) _ 34.5

Increase in real estate rental fees [l 31.0 15.4 pif

Insufficient infrastructure (electricity,
distribution, and telecommunication, etc.) - 20.7

Transaction risks (such as debt collecting risk) [ il 20.7
Linguistic or communication problems [l 20.7
Slow administrative procedures [l 17.2
Increase in administrative commissions [l 13.8
Regulations on foreign investment [l 13.8
Labor shortage or difficulty in recruiting [l 13.8
Value-added tax (VAT) [l 10.3

e Inflation due
to low interest
rate policy
etc.

Market scale or growth potential [l| 6.9
Insufficient incentives for investment 0.0
other | 6.9

(N=29)
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6 Investment Environment Advantages and Challenges
(Iran)

m As for advantages, “Market scale or growth potential” topped the list (more than 90%), followed by “Positive
image regarding Japan” (60%, down 15.4 points in comparison to the previous year). In addition, 0% was
given for many items.

m As for challenges, approximately 70% (the highest) of the companies cited “Political or social instability,”
followed by “Increase in real estate rental fees” and “Unstable finance and exchange rate” (both a little less
than 50%).

Advantages of the Investment Challenges of the Investment
Environment (Multiple answers) Environment (Multiple answers)
(%)0 20 40 60 80 100 (%)0 20 40 60 80 100

Market scale or growth potential_ 92.315.4 ptt Political or social instability [ I 69.2 30_8pt‘
Positive image regarding Japan ||| | I 615 15.4 Pty Increase in real estate rental fees [N 46.2 7.7pt &
Industrial diversity_ 30.8 Unstable finance and exchange rate_ 46.2

Underdeveloped legal system or unclear Iegal_ 38.5

system operation
relevant companies . . 4 p .
Merits of tax systems (low corporate tax and Transaction risks (such as debt collecting rlsk)_ 38.5

i 0.0
low income tax) Increase in labor costs [N 30.8

Merits of a free zone / special economic zone 0.0 Insufficient infrastructure (electricity,- 23.1
distribution, and telecommunication, etc.)

Increase in administrative commissions- 15.4

Formation of local industrial clusters by- 15.4

Social and political stability 0.0
Good living environment for Japanese

expatriates 0.0 7.7pt ‘ Regulations on foreign investment. 7.7

Sufficient infrastructure (electricity, . .
distribution, and telecommunication, etc.j 0-0 Slow administrative proceduresll 7.7
Stable finance and exchange rate 0.0 Import duty increase (increased rate, targets) ll 7.7
Good incentives for investment 0.0 Sudden introduction or change of the system[ll 7.7

. - ) Insufficient incentives for investment 0.0
Quick administrative procedures 0.0

Market scale or growth potential 0.0

Less linguistic / communication problems 0.0 o . . e Economic
Labor shortage or difficulty in recruiting 0.0 ;
No labor disputes 0.0 7.7pt sanctions
O labor disputes . /P ‘ Linguistic or communication problems 0.0 e Tax system
Sufficient labor supply 0.0 38.5ptly Value-added tax (VAT) 0.0 etc.
Other 0.0 other Il 23.1
Year—over—year Comparison: tIncrease ‘ Decrease (N=13) (N_13)
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III. Investment Environment in the Middle East

7 Investment Environment Advantages and Challenges
(Israel)

m As for advantages, “Positive image regarding Japan” topped the list (more than 70%, up 18.9 points in
comparison to the previous year).

m As for challenges, the percentage for “Increase in real estate rental fees” increased to 90%, up 28.5 points
in comparison to the previous year, and that for “Increase in labor costs” increased to 80%, up 10.8 points.
Also, the percentage for “Political or social instability” was 50%.

Advantages of the Investment Challenges of the Investment
Environment (Multiple answers) Environment (Multiple answers)
()0 20 40 60 80 100 (%)0 20 40 60 80 100
Positive image regarding Japan_ 72.7 18.9ptf Increase in real estate rental fees_ 90.0 28_5ptf
Less linguistic / communication problems | I 545 7.0 pt‘ Increase in labor costs |G 30.0 10.8pth
Industrial diversity_ 45.5 14.7ptf Political or social instability | 50.0 19.2pt‘

Value-added tax (VAT
Market scale or growth potential- 27.3 18.9pt‘ (VAT) B 30.0

Good living environment for Japanese Increase in administrative commnssmns_ 20.0
expatriates- 27.3 Underdeveloped legal system or unclear legal - 20.0

Formation of local industrial clusters by system operation
relevant companies N 27-3 Insufficient infrastructure (electricity, ] 20.0

Sufficient infrastructure (electricity, distribution, and telecommunication, etc.)
distribution, and telecommunication, etc.)- 18.2 20'3pt‘ Slow administrative procedures I 20.0
Merits of tax systems (low corporate tax and. 9.1

low income tax) Labor shortage or difficulty in recruiting - 20.0
Political/social stability JJfj 9.1 Linguistic or communication problems [l 20.0

Good incentives for investment[Jfj 9.1 Import duty increase (increased rate, targets) [l 20.0
Quick administrative proceduresff] 9.1 Sudden introduction or change of the system [l 20.0
Unstable finance and exchange rate [Jli 10.0

Market scale or growth potential [JJj 10.0

No labor disputes. 9.1
e Many startup

Merits of a free zone / special economic zone 0.0

companies Regulations on foreign investment 0.0
Stable finance and exchange rate 0.0 etc. Insufficient incentives for investment 0.0
Sufficient labor supply 0.0 Transaction risks (such as debt collecting risk) 0.0
other ] 18.2 Other il 10.0
(N=11) (N=10)

Year—over—year comparison: tIncrease ‘ Decrease
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III. Investment Environment in the Middle East

8 Investment Environment Advantages and Challenges
(Jordan)

m As for advantages, “Positive image regarding Japan” topped the list (75.0%). “Social and political stability,”
which had been the top answer last year, moved to second place (50%, down 30.0 points).

m As for challenges, “Market scale or growth potential” topped the list (44.4%, down 35.6 points in comparison
to the previous year), followed by “Political or social instability” (33.3%, up 13.3 points).

Advantages of the Investment Challenges of the Investment
Environment (Multiple answers) Environment (Multiple answers)
()0 20 40 60 80 100 ()0 20 40 60 80 100

Positive image regarding Japan || N NN 750 15.0 pt# Market scale or growth potential | SSEEEEEEEN 44.4 35.6pty
Political/social stability || [ [ N}l s0.0 30.0 pty Political or social instability | 33.3 13.3pth
Underdeveloped legal system or unclear legal 222 17.8
Less linguistic / communication problems _ 41.7 system operation 1 . . pf‘
Good living environment for Japanese B 250 Transaction risks (such as debt collecting risk) [ NN 22.2
expatriates Import duty increase (increased rate, targets) [N 22.2

Sufficient labor suppl 25.0
el Sudden introduction or change of the system [l 22.2
Market scale or growth potential - 16.7

Increase in administrative commissions [JjJij 11.1
Formation of local industrial clusters b
relevant Companieg B 6.7 Unstable finance and exchange rate [Jjjj 11.1

Merits of tax systems (low corporate tax and :
low income tax) . 8.3 Increase in labor costs - 11.1

Merits of a free zone / special economic zone [JJj 8.3 Slow administrative procedures [ 11.1

Stable finance and exchange rate . 8.3 Insufficient incentives for investment - 11.1

Regulations on foreign investment (.0
No labor disputes [l 8.3

Sufficient infrastructure (electricity, 0.0
distribution, and telecommunication, etc.) '

Increase in real estate rental fees (.0

Insufficient infrastructure (electricity, 0.0
distribution, and telecommunication, etc.) .

Labor shortage or difficulty in recruiting 0.0

Good incentives for investment 0.0

e ODA projects

Quick administrative procedures 0.0 etc. Linguistic or communication problems 0.0
Industrial diversity 0.0 Value-added tax (VAT) 0.0
other | 83 Other 0.0

(N=12) (N=9)

Year—over—year comparison: tIncrease ‘ Decrease
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III. Investment Environment in the Middle East

O | Investment Environment Advantages (Other Countries)

m In Qatar, “Stable finance and exchange rate” are the top appeals, while in Kuwait, “Less linguistic /
communication problems” and “No labor disputes” are the top appeals. In Oman, “Good living environment for
Japanese expatriates”, “No labor disputes”, and “Positive image regarding Japan”, as well as in Bahrain, “Market
scale or growth potential” attracted 100% approval each.

Advantages of the Investment Environment (Multiple answers)

Mgglﬁieogat)?;( systems (low corporate tax and low 25_03 OO 00 50.0
Merits of a free zone / special economic zone 25.0§ ___(_)._Q§ 50.0§ ___Q._O__
Market scale or growth potential § 25.0! | 66.7 50.0' ;_100.05
Political/social stability § 50.0' 33.3! 50.0! 50.0
Good living environment for Japanese expatriates } 25.0: 0.0! 1100.0 50.0
tSeulcfafég;n;:Jnrfirgasttirc-aunc,t:?é.§e|eCtrICIty' distribution, and ' 25'Oi 33_3§ 50'0§ 50.0
Stable finance and exchange rate 1 i 75.0} 33.3; 0.0 50.0
Egrrnn;gtr;?gs()f local industrial clusters by relevant 3 50_01 0'01 50_01 50.0
Good incentives for investment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Quick administrative procedures § 25.0. 0.0 0.0: 50.0
Less linguistic / communication problems 25.0§ : 66.7i _§Q_0_ 50.0
No labor disputes 25.0] | 66.7! 1100.0} 50.0
Sufficient labor supply 0.0 0.0: 0.0 50.0
Positive image regarding Japan 25.0. : 66.7i !100.0i 50.0
Industrial diversity 0.0! 0.0! 0.0 0.0
Other 0.0, 0.0, 0.0 0.0
(Note) Items in red circles are the top items in each country.
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III. Investment Environment in the Middle East

10 Investment Environment Challenges (Other Countries)

m In Qatar, “Underdeveloped legal system or unclear legal system operation,” “Increase in real estate rental

fees,” and “Sudden introduction of new business regulation” topped the list, while in Kuwait, “Slow
administrative procedures” attracted 100% approval.

Challenges of the Investment Environment (Multiple answers)

Qatar Kuwait
(%) (N 4) (N= 3)

Oman
(N=2)

Increase in administrative commissions 25.0 0.0
gpngr_ea]cc?gl\qleloped legal system or unclear legal system L-_TS_-O_-E)_ 66.7 0.0 [_75_'0:93
Regulations on foreign investment 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0
Political or social instability 0.0 66.7 0.0 0.0
Increase in real estate rental fees i 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
11:2Iseucfglrf':ﬁ?utr:?cfar?if)tlzgfte%?)(eleCtrICIty’ distribution, and 0.0 0.0 .--9'.(2 0.0
Unstable finance and exchange rate 0.0 33.3 i 50.0 0.0
Increase in labor costs 0.0 __0.0 1 50.0 0.0
Slow administrative procedures 25.0 1100.0 i 50.0 0.0
Insufficient incentives for investment 0.0 66.7 0.0 0.0
Transaction risks (such as debt collecting risk) 0.0 33.3 __0.0 0.0
Market scale or growth potential 0.0 0.0 | 50.0 I 50.0;
Labor shortage or difficulty in recruiting 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0
Linguistic or communication problems 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Value-added tax (VAT) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Import duty increase (increased rate, targets) 0.0 0.0 __0.0 0.0
Sudden introduction or change of the system i 50.0 0.0 i 50.0 0.0
Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(Note) Items in red circles are the top items in each country.
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III. Investment Environment in the Middle East

11 competition with third-country companies

m As for the companies with the most competitive relationships, Japanese companies accounted for the most
(25.8%), followed by European companies (23.5%).

m By country, Israel has the largest percentage of Japanese companies (50%). In Saudi Arabia, Japanese
companies, European companies, and local capital companies are on a par. In Iran, Chinese companies
accounted for the most (38.5%), while in Turkey, European companies and local capital companies topped the
list (both 33.3%).

Companies with the most competitive relationships

(%) O 20 40 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

9.0 | | 127 281 115 LS

con;i?nneigz 12 UAE (N=101) 8.9 BEER0 8.9 7.91.0
ch:aTEz?;iI;S; — 11_;3 Saudi Arabia (N=39) | 128 X 179 KERPE
.

Japanese
comppanies 25.8  Whole Middle East (N=221)

European 235

companies
US companies [ 9.0 Turkey (N=33) 0] 33.3 9.1
Indian companies 4.1
Iran (N=13) 38.5 7.7
Korean 2.3
companies .
Lebanon 4 Israel (N=12) 16.7 kN 8.3 8.3
companies .
Other Asian 0.0
companies ' Japanese companies m US companies European companies
Other 6.8 m Chinese companies Korean companies Indian companies
m Other Asian companies Lebanon companies m Local capital companies
No competitor 4.1 Other No competitor

(N=221)
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III. Investment Environment in the Middle East

12 Usage of FTA & Customs Union (Whole Middle East)

m 10.3% of the companies are currently using existing (issued) FTAs / customs unions inside and outside the
Middle East. 5.6% of the companies are considering using them in the future.

m A little less than 40% of the companies currently using FTAs / customs unions answered that they are using
the “GCC Customs Union” and the “EU-Turkey Customs Union”. “GAFTA” is the most popular for future use

consideration.
Current Usage of FTAs, EPAs, and Customs
Unions (Multiple Answers)

(%) 0 20 40

Already using - 10.3

Considering to use in future 5.6

Not using now/not considering

to use in future 46.7

Not sure 37.4

(N=214)

60

FTA or Customs Union You Are Currently Using or Considering

Using (Multiple Answers)

Gulf Cooperation Council (GCC)
Customs Union

EU-Turkey Customs Union

Greater Arab Free Trade Area
(GAFTA)

EFTA-GCC Free Trade
Agreement

EFTA-Turkey Free Trade

FTAs / EPAs / customs unions that are expected to be
concluded and come into effect in the future
¢ Japan-Turkey EPA (multiple answers)

e GCC countries

* Egypt
e EU, etc.

e EPAs with Thailand, Indonesia, and ASEAN (multiple answers)

Agreement

Other agreements

m Currently using (N=19)

(%) o 20 40 60
25.0
16.7
41.7
25.0
16.7
B w05

8.3

Considering using (N=12)
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IV. Business Areas with Future Promise

Positioning of the Middle East in the Global Business
1 Strategy (Comparison between Five Years Ago and Five

Years from Now)

m Half of the companies answered that the importance of the Middle East “had not changed” compared to five

years ago.
m The percentage of the companies answered that the “importance will increase” over the next five years

increased to 48.4%.
Positioning Compared to Five Years Ago
Not sure: 4.1% Not sure 7.8%

Importance
decreased 5.0% \

Positioning Over the Next Five Years

Importance
decreased 7.8%

Importance
increased
37.3%

Importance
increasing

Importance increased Importance increasing

e Market growth / potential ¢ Supply base for green energy

¢ Increase in crude oil prices ¢ Population growth, growth markets

e Supplier of new energy e Increase in business opportunities
No change No change

e Importance as a source of energy e Importance as a resource/energy
Importance decreased source

e Political instability Importance decreasing

e Economic sanctions e Shrinkage of overseas business

e Changes in business policies Not sure

e It is unclear whether economic

sanctions will be lifted
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IV. Business Areas with Future Promise

2

Business Areas with Future Promise (1)

m “Resources / Energy” topped the list of business areas with future promise (50%), followed by “Infrastructure”
(38.6%) and “Consumer market” (31.9%). The ranking remained unchanged from the previous year.

m In “Resources / Energy,” “Hydrogen” and “Fuel ammonia” (both approximately 70%) surpassed “Renewable
energy (solar)”. In “Infrastructure”, “Electrical power” topped the list, while in “Consumer market”, “Food”

topped the

list.

Promising Business Field in the Future
(Multiple Answers)

(%) 0

Consumer market

New industry

Service industry

Manufacturing

Agriculture / Food processing

Consumer Market (Multiple Answers)

Other

Transport equipment (motorcycles,

1.4

7.1

Resources / Energy (Multiple Answers)

! Hydrogen . i
L___.Ffuel ammonia_ Ny 7.5

Renewable energy (solar) GGG 54.8
31.9 Natural gas |G 7.1
Carbon recovery NG 43.3
Oil NI 31.7 | e Expected as
Renewable energy (wind power) [N 30.8 supply sources
Energy-saving N 22.1 supporting Japan'’s
Renewable energy (geothermal) I 13.5 decarbonization
(N=210) Metal resources Il 4.8 _ strategy
- Other M 3.8 (N=104)
Infrastructure (Multiple Answers)
60 80 (%) 0 20 40 60 80
J 1 [ B L]
484 | | Electrical power G 65.0 |
__________________________________ 1 1
. 41.9 A Water_613\
Urban development 44.0

motor vehicles, etc.)

Daily goods

Home appliances

Women

Babies and children

¢ Medical equipment
e Manga
etc.

Other

19.4

12.9

8.1

14.5

|
» Diversity in food Railway [N 33.3 * The promotion of
culture is expected ; e renewable energy in the
e Growing needs for Ho§p|ta| 26.7 electric power sector and
health foods, Airport N 24.0 the securing of water
processed foods, s resources are the focus
etc. Port 24.0 areas of the country
Road N 20.0

Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved.

44




2 | Business Areas with Future Promise (2)

m The percentages for “New industry” and “Service industry” were 20% each. The percentage for
“Manufacturing” increased to 14.8%, up 4.6 points in comparison to the previous year.

m In “New industry,” “IoT” and “Electric vehicles (EV)"” accounted for the most (both approximately 60%). In
“Service industry”, half of the companies cited “Medical / health.”

Promising Business Field in the Future

ultiple Answers ew Industry (Multiple Answers
Multiple A New Industry (Multiple A
(%) O 20 40 60 (%) 0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0
i -
Resources / Energy 51.4 1 IoT 56.8 :
Infrastructure 38.6 L'Elgcist%a'\r/fe'ggrl%sﬁl%\r/'g ---------------------- 55;38- i
Consumer market 31.9 Al 45.5
New industry 22.9 Smart infrastructure 38.6
38.6
ISerwce industry NN 200 : water tecgigotl:l(;?:g 34.1
Manufacturing 14.8 Cyber security 34.1
Agriculture / Food processing 7.1 E—comRmEr(;e 2%7(53
obots .
Other = 1.4 (N=210) Contents 13.6 (N=44)
_ Other 4.5 -
Service Industry
(Multiple Answers) (%)0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0
Manufacturing (Multiple Answers) , Medical / health I 50.0 i
_ Information services i 400
. é’tggln)osl%ggls products ¢ Increased Tourism I 35.0
[ ]
« Pharmaceuticals awareness of Logistics / shipping N 30.0
« Chemical products EO tha influence Culture / sports [ 22.5
* Industrial robots of the COVID-19 Food (restaurant) [l 20.0
¢ Various parts . ; » Because the country
« Hydrogen related Finance / insurance [l 20.0 is focusing on tourism
etc. Education gl 15.0 and amusement

Professional services (law firms,
consultants, etc.) Bl 125

Other 0.0 (N=40)
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3 | Business Areas with Future Promise (by country)

m By country, “Resources / Energy” was the most common answer in all countries except Israel. “Consumer
market” ranked second in Turkey and Iran, while “Infrastructure” ranked second in the UAE, Saudi Arabia, and
Jordan.

m For Israel, more than 90% of the companies cited “New industry”.

Business areas with promise in the future market of the home country or the Middle East (Multiple answers)

(%)
100 90.9
83.3
80 72.7
63.6
60 58.3
50.0
47 46.7
41.6 36.7
36.6
40 32.4 30.0
29.4 26 . 27. 3 27.
23.3 25.9 15.2
20 16.8 14.7 16.7
i 9 11.8 o
3. 03 0 '
0
Saudi Arabia Turkey Iran Israel Jordan
(N=101) (N=34) (N=30) (N=12) (N=11) (N=11)
Consumer market New industry m Service industry m Resources / Energy
m Infrastructure Manufacturing Agriculture / Food processing  Other
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IV. Business Areas with Future Promise

m In Turkey, “Renewable energy (solar)”,

(approximately 60% each).

" u

Business Areas with Future Promise (Resources and
Energy/Country)

Renewable energy (wind power)” and “Hydrogen” topped the list

Also, the percentage for “Renewable energy (geothermal)” was approximately 40%.

m In Saudi Arabia, “Fuel ammonia” was the most common answer (75.0%), surpassing “Hydrogen.” On the
other hand, in the UAE, “Hydrogen” was the most common answer (75.6%), surpassing “Fuel ammonia.”

Turkey (Multiple Answers)

(%) 0 20 40 60 80

Renewable energy
(solar)

Renewable energy
(wind power)

Renewable energy
(geothermal) NN 417

Fuel ammonia - 33.3
Carbon recovery - 25.0

Energy-saving - 16.7

Natural gas - 16.7

Qil l 8.3

Metal resources 0.0

1
1
1
1
1
1
58.3 |
1
1
1
1
1

Other l 8.3 (N=12)

Saudi Arabia (Multiple Answers)

(%) 0 20 40 60 80

Carbon recovery _ 50.0

Renewable energy
(solar) 45.0

Natural gas - 35.0
oil | 35.0
Renewable energy
(wind power) - 30.0
Energy-saving - 30.0

Renewable energy
(geothermal) . 10.0
Metal resources . 10.0

Other 0.0 (N=20)

Renewable energy

Renewable energy

Renewable energy

UAE (Multiple Answers)

(%) 0 20 40 60 80

o o o o o ——————————————————— - -

(solar) _ 53.7
Natural gas _ 51.2

Carbon recovery _ 46.3

oil [ 293
(wind power) - 22.0
Energy-saving - 22.0
B

(geothermal)

Metal resources I 7.3

Otherl 2.4 (N=41)
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IV. Business Areas with Future Promise

5 ‘ Business Areas with Future Promise (Infrastructure and
New Industry / By Country)

m Looking at “infrastructure” by country, “Electrical power” is particularly high (85.7%) in Turkey. In Turkey, UAE,
and Saudi Arabia, “Electric power” was followed by “Water” and “Urban development” at the top.

m In Israel, as for “New industry,” “Al"” was the top answer (90%).

Infrastructure Turkey (Multiple Answers) Infrastructure UAE (Multiple Answers)
(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100 (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
o e
i Electrical power I 85.7 i i Electrical power  —_ 54.3 i
STt Water T A 7T ' Water Y 51.4 i
Urban development - 57.1 E_Urban development NS 42.9 i
Railway [N 571 T Raifway ~ MEMRRERRRRRNT 3453777 B
Road . 57.1 Airport [N 20.0
Port [ 42.9 Hospital [N 20.0
Airport N 28.6 Port [N 17.1
Hospital [ 14.3 Road N 14.3
Other 0.0 (N=7) Other 0.0 (N=35)
Infrastructure  Saudi Arabia (Multiple Answers) New industry  Israel (Multiple Answers)
(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100 (%) O 20 40 60 80 100
| Electrical power I 2.5 | L AL O ———————— 90.0;
1 ! Cyber security B /0.
P 56.
I Water °6.3 | ToT M 70.0
jUrban development I 56.3 | Smart agriculture B 70.0
T Airport” [EEERRRRRRAN 375 T Big data FE——m— 70.0
Hospital _ 31.3 Electric vehicles (EV) I 60.0
Rail Water technology By 60.0
ailway [ 31.3 Smart infrastructure EEEEE——— 60.0
Port N 25.0 Robots mmm 50.0
Road [ 12.5 E-cocmn"l:er(;e _200 40.0
_ ontents . _
Other Il 6.3 (N=16) Other mmmm 10.0 (N=10)
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6 [Reference] Business Areas with Future Promise (Green)

m The 27th Conference of the Parties to the Framework Convention on Climate Change (COP27) was held in
Egypt and COP28 will be held in the UAE, consecutively in the Middle East and Africa region and Arab
countries.

m In the Gulf countries and Africa, moves toward decarbonization such as renewable energy (solar / wind
power), hydrogen projects, and emissions trading (carbon credits) are gaining momentum.

Main agenda, goals, etc.

o Establishment of the “Loss and Damage

Date: November 6
to 18, 2022
(extended to
November 20)

(Related to Adverse Effects of Climate
Change)” Fund.

Support for climate observation and early
warning systems
Discussion on the Global Goal on

“Adaptation” (GGA), including drought and
CcopP27 flood countermeasures, and its support
Country/city: measures. o
Sharm el-Sheikh, Discussion on the “Mitigation” Work Program
Egypt (MWP), including emission reduction, and its
support measures.
Pursuit of the “1.5°C target” and adherence
to the “gradual reduction of coal-fired
thermal power generation” (no progress).
Period: November Discussion on the “1.5°C target” and
30 - December 12 re;ductiqn/abolition of f_ossil fuels.
2023 (planned) ! Discussion on the details of the “Loss and
CcoP28 P Damage” Fund.

Country/city:
Dubai, UAE

Discussion on the “Mitigation” Work Program
(MWP), the Global Goal on “Adaptation”
(GGA), and financing for goal achievement.

(Photo) Taken by JETRO

(Source) JETRO Regional Analysis Report Feature Article (Only in Japanese) “Green Businesses in the Middle

East and Africa Attracting Attention Toward COP27”
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IV. Business Areas with Future Promise

7 [Reference] Business Areas with Future Promise
(Consumer Market)

Kinokuniya Bookstore (UAE) | Selling books in stores in the UAE or via e-commerce

« Kinokuniya Bookstore, a major Japanese bookstore and publisher, opened
a store in Dubai, UAE, which was its first store in the Middle East, in 2008,
and then opened a store in Abu Dhabi in 2020.

» English and Arabic versions of books from around the world, as well as a
small number of Japanese versions are sold. In addition, miscellaneous
goods such as stationery and toys are also sold.

« Although they ought to be censored in Islamic countries, Japanese
contents such as manga and anime are popular, and the sales space is

expanding. g

« E-commerce started in 2012, and even during the COVID-19 crisis, sales --..-m%iil -
via e-commerce were strong. ' . - -
(Photo) Provided by Kinokuniya

SNS is also used for promotion.

(Source) JETRO Regional Analysis Report Feature Article (Only in Japanese) “Developing e-commerce by understanding
local culture and customs / UAE Kinokuniya Bookstore”

77 media (Saudi Arabia) | Distributing Japanese anime videos in Saudi Arabia

« 77 media in Saudi Arabia operates shufu.tv, an on-demand video streaming platform specializing in
Japanese anime.

« Japanese anime is popular among Saudis of all ages because of the variety of its stories, originality, quality,
etc.

« While there are many illicit sites, the company conducts business negotiations with copyright holders in
Japan and officially distributes their videos in Arabic.

» Since it is necessary to comply with government regulations based on Islamic values, the company does not
handle contents with political statements, excessively violent depictions, or excessive exposure of skin.

(Source) JETRO Regional Analysis Report Feature Article (Only in Japanese) “Online distribution of official versions

of popular Japanese anime “(Saudi Arabia)
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IV. Business Areas with Future Promise

8 Future Investment Destinations: Rankings and Company
Comments (Multiple Answers) (1)

Country Reason (Company Comments)

Saudi Arabia

iDecarbonization (renewable energy/new energy, hydrogen/ammonia)} crude

2 UAE 55.1 'Uirmaturargawmthn'potenﬁm,'hwm"th'e'wnuwe-EaSt,'murv'g'daas sales
market, re-export base

3 Iran 31.1  Growth potential, population and market size

4 t 27.6 Natural gas/oil, improvement of relationships with Gulf countries such as UAE,

Qatar . decarbonization/new industries, economic expansion
5 E t 27.0 Infrastructure investment, market size, natural resources, decarbonization/new
ayp . energy, future growth potential, financial trends

Economic scale, infrastructure investment, manufacturing industry, third country

6 Turkey 21.9  collaboration/regional hub, market expansion '

7 Oman 19.9 eD)((esgll;I;?on;zation (renewable energy/hydrogen), oil/gas development, market

8 1 I 18.9 Startups, improvement of relationships with Arab countries, new
SHEIE . technology/innovation, increased consumption

9 I 18.9 Population/economic scale, growth potential, oil/energy, power/infrastructure
B . demand, automobiles

10 Kuwait 14.3 Oil/gas, resource development, economic trends
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IV. Business Areas with Future Promise

Future Investment Destinations: Rankings and Company
Comments (Multiple Answers) (2)

8

Reason (Company Comments) N=196

11 Morocco 12.8 Growing demand, carbon-neutral business, French-speaking business

12 Bahrain 11.2  Oil, economic trends, medical

13 Jordan 7.1 gales market, strategic point in the Middle East region (point of contact with Iraq),
ecarbonization-related industries, medical care

14 Algeria 5.6 Growing demand, natural gas business

15 Libya 4.1 Growing demand, automobiles

16 Tunisia 4.1 New development, growth potential, follow-up after TICAD

17 Lebanon 3.1 New business development, sales market

18 Sudan 2.0 Economic growth, trends in democratization

*  Other 5.1 There were answers such as “Pakistan” and “Africa”.
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V. Reference




1 Dealing with decarbonization (1)

m 82.4% of the companies recognize issues related to decarbonization (reduction of greenhouse gas emissions)
in their supply chains as management issues, exceeding the global average.

m The percentage of companies already working on decarbonization is 55.7%, exceeding the global average.
When combined with companies that have not yet worked on it but plan to do so in the future, the figure
exceeds 80%.

Do you recognize the issue of decarbonization Status of Decarbonization Efforts
as a management issue?
[0)
Global (N=6,368) 42.4 31.9 25.8
Global (N=6,355) 71.3 28.7

Whole Middle East Whole Middle East (N=221) 24.4

(N=221) 82.4 17.6
one (=109 233 EEEN
UAE (N=103) 81.6 18.4
Saudi Arabia (N=38) 44.7 28.9 26.3
Saudi Arabia (N=39) 79.5 20.5
Turkey (N=33) 63.6 303 H
Turkey (N=32) 84.4 15.6
Iran (N=13) 30.8 46.2 23.1
Iran (N=13) 61.5 38.5

sect v-12) R &
sorcon v-11) A 571 PN

Israel (N=12)

O
=
N
(0¢]
W

Jordan (N=11) 90.9 9.1
By Industry
By Industry Hemfacuring (1-55) 16.2
Manufacturing (N=56) 83.9 16.1
Non-manufacturing (N=166) 26.5 19.9

Non-manufacturing (N=165) 81.8 18.2

m Already working on it

mYes m No . .
Have not worked on it yet, but plan to work on it in the future
(Note) “World” covers all regions except Russia. m No plan to work on it
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1 Dealing with decarbonization (2)

m As for efforts for emissions directly or indirectly related to the company, “Energy and resource saving” was the
most common (approximately 70%), followed by “Procurement of renewable and new energy power” (40%).

m As for efforts to reduce emissions related to the company’s supply chain, 50% (the highest) of the companies
cited “Development of new environmentally friendly products”.

Details of Specific Initiatives (Including Those Under Consideration) (Multiple Answers)

Efforts for emissions directly or indirectly related Efforts for emissions related to the company’s
to the company (Scopel&?2) supply chain (Scope3)
(%) 0 20 40 60 80 (%) 0 20 40 60

Development of new
environmentally friendly
products

Procurement of renewable and
new energy (solar, wind,

hydrogen, etc.) power Green procurement

(Requesting supplying
L ies to promote
Electrification of energy sources companies L
(heat, transportation fuel, etc.) 5.9 decarbonization)
(electrification of buildings, '
introduction of EVs, etc.)

Review of logistics for
procurement and shipment

Purchasing credits for emission 96 (Use of low-carbon emission
reductions from the market . vehicles, etc.)
Other Others (Scope 3)
5.4
(Scopel&?2) I (N=166) (N=166)
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1 | Dealing with decarbonization (3)

m Only 17.7% of the companies have numerical targets unique to their local base regarding emission reduction
and use of renewable energy. Approximately 70 % of them are set by the headquarters.

m For the majority of the companies that do not have numerical targets unique to their local base, their
headquarters has numerical targets, but there is no obligation to achieve targets at their local base.

Are there numerical targets unique to the
local base regarding emission reduction
and use of renewable energy?

Voluntarily set by the
local base

(Click here if a
specific figure is set
at the local base
under the direction of
the headquarters)

If “Yes"”

Set by the local
base to meet
customer requests

The headquarters
has no numerical
targets as well

If “ Noll
In response to
requests from
customers,

\ 22.3%
planning to set T

out own T~ 3.0%
. (o)

numerical targets
in the near future

he headquarters
has numerical
N=166 targets
(There is no
obligation to achieve
targets at the local
base.)
54.8%

Set by the
headquarters
There are
numerical targets
(They are shared
with the local base
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For Inquiries, Please Contact:

Japan External Trade Organization G 03-3582-5180
(JETRO)
Overseas Research Department @ ORH@jetro.go.jp

Middle East and Africa Division

6F ARK Mori Building, 1-12-32,
0 Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo

107-6006

m Disclaimer

Responsibility for any decisions made based on or in relation to the information provided in this material shall rest solely on
the reader. JETRO makes every effort to provide accurate information and data. However, JETRO cannot be held liable to any
extent whatsoever for damages or losses arising from the use of information in this report.

Copyright © 2022 JETRO. All rights reserved.




